
AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 14 March 2018 at 7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

Councillors’ declarations of interest (if any) in relation to any matters on 
the agenda.

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 5)

Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2017.

4. Matters Arising  

a) Annual Audit Letter 2016/17 - Update on Standardisation of 
Auditing of Management of Pension Funds (Minute 36 Refers)  

b) Annual Audit Letter 2016/17 - Housing Subsidies Grant Variances 
(Minute 36 Refers)  

5. Written Questions and Petitions  

6. Non Contentious Business  

7. Audit & Standards Committee 2018/19 Work Plan and Training 
Programme  (Pages 6 - 11)

8. External Auditor - Audit Plan 2018  (Pages 12 - 50)

9. Local Government Audit Committee Briefing Document  (Pages 51 - 62)

10. Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 2018/19  (Pages 63 - 79)

11. Internal Audit Activity Report  (Pages 80 - 123)

12. References from other Committees  

Any references arising from meetings held after the publication of this 
agenda will be circulated separately.

13. Matters of Urgent Business  

To deal with any matters of an urgent nature.

Public Document Pack



 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 

 

29 November 2017 7.30  - 8.25 pm 
 

 

PRESENT 

 

Committee Members 
Councillor Karen Clempner (Chair) 
Councillor Simon Carter 
Councillor Jean Clark 
Councillor Eddie Johnson 
Councillor Stefan Mullard 
Councillor Edna Stevens 

 
Officers 

Simon Freeman, Head of Finance 
Natalie Hook, Senior Auditor 
Sarah Marsh, Internal Audit Manager 
Jo Maskell, Governance Support Officer 
 
ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Tony Edwards 
 

APOLOGIES  
Councillor Ian Beckett 
Councillor Mark Ingall 
 
 
 
30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Simon Carter declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 
9 (Internal Audit Activity Report) as a Council appointed director of HTS 
(Property and Environment) Ltd. 
 

31. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 
2017 are agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

 
32. MATTERS ARISING  

 
(a) Local Government Audit Committee Briefing Document                

(Minute 22 Refers) 
 

It was noted that whilst Councils had been consulted on the 
proposed auditor appointments, formal notification of the 
appointments was anticipated in December 2017. 

Public Document Pack

2

Agenda Item 3



33. WRITTEN QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  

 
None. 
 

34. NON CONTENTIOUS BUSINESS  

 
RESOLVED that no items are taken as non-contentious business.  

 
35. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  

 
The Committee received its current work plan. 
 

RESOLVED that the work plan is noted. 
 

36. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2016/17  

 
The Committee received the annual audit letter from the external auditors, 
Ernst & Young, which summarised their findings on the audit work they 
had undertaken at the Council during 2016/17. 
 
Although not completed at the time of writing this report, the Housing 
Subsidies Grant had been finalised today and was due to be signed off by 
the external auditor tomorrow.  It was noted that any variances would be 
reported to the next meeting of this Committee. 
 
It had come to light that nationally there was an anomaly in the auditing of 
pension fund management and that this needed to be regularised and a 
standard method of auditing adopted.  An update on the situation would be 
given at the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

RESOLVED that the Annual Audit Letter for 2016/17 and the key 
issues identified regarding the audit opinion, financial statements 
and key challenges, are acknowledged. 

 
37. INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY REPORT  

 
The Committee received the Internal Audit Activity Report, which showed 
the progress being made against the Audit Plan since the last meeting of 
this Committee up to November 2017. 
 
It was noted that, since a treasury management training session had taken 
place, there were now only nine (not ten) recommendations past their due 
date in the current recommendation tracker. 
 
 RESOLVED that the report is noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

3



38. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER  

 
The Committee received a report on the Internal Audit Charter, which 
proposed amendments to the Charter since it was last approved by the 
Committee in 2015. 
 

RESOLVED that the revised Internal Audit Charter, as set out in 
Appendix A of the report, is approved. 

 
39. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  

 
None. 
 

40. MATTERS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

4



REPORT TO: AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

DATE: 14 MARCH 2018  

TITLE: AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 2018/19 

WORK PLAN AND TRAINING PROGRAMME 

LEAD OFFICER: 

 

SARAH MARSH, INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGER 

(01279) 446884  

 

RECOMMENDED that: 

A the proposed work programme as set out in Appendix A be approved;  

B the September 2018 committee meeting is cancelled; and 

C the subject matter of training sessions for 2018/19 be agreed. 

PURPOSE 

1. To provide details of the outline the work programme for the Audit and 

Standards Committee for the 2018/19 year and to consider suggested 

subjects for training sessions, which will be open to all members (as well as 

those councils in the Internal Audit shared service - Broxbourne and Epping 

Forest). 

WORK PROGRAMME 

2. An effective audit committee is an important part of the Council’s governance 

arrangements, supporting the Council’s overall system of internal control. To 

assist the Audit and Standards Committee in meeting its terms of reference a 

work programme is prepared on an annual basis.  

3. Aspects of the work programme are determined by statutory requirements 

related to the accounts and matters related to the financial year. Outside of 

these items, the work plan should cover the committee’s assurance needs to 

fulfil its terms of reference, whilst achieving a balanced and manageable 

workload. 

4. The work programme attached at Appendix A is designed to allow coverage 

of the following areas in the committee’s Terms of Reference: 

 Internal Audit activity 

 External Audit activity 

 Regulatory Framework 

 Risk Management 

 Accounts 

5

Agenda Item 7



5. Traditionally the Audit and Standards Committee meets four times a year, 

June, September, November and March, with the final accounts being 

presented at the September meeting. Due to the accelerated close down of 

accounts for the 2017/18 financial year, these will come to a specially 

convened Committee meeting at the end of July 2018. As a consequence 

there would be very little business for the Audit and Standards Committee to 

attend to should they meet in September 2018, and the recommendation is 

therefore that the September meeting be removed from the meeting schedule.  

TRAINING PROGRAMME 

6. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) practical 

guidance for local authority and police audit committees recommends core 

areas of knowledge for audit committees. It also sets out the requirement for 

regular briefings or training to help committee members keep up to date or 

extend their knowledge. Core areas of knowledge could include: 

 Organisational knowledge 

 Audit committee role and functions 

 Governance 

 Internal audit 

 Financial management and accounting 

 External audit 

 Risk management 

 Counter-fraud 

 Values of good governance 

 Partnerships 

7. In September 2017 the committee received the results of its skills and 
knowledge analysis which confirmed the committee had collectively a wide 
range of skills and experiences including both the public and private sector. 
There was no one area that lacked collective knowledge or experience. 

 

8. A training programme for 2017/18 consisting of a 30 minute training session 

before each Audit and Standards Committee was agreed and the following 

training was provided: 

 September 2017– how to read a set of Accounts, ahead of the 

committee receiving the 2016/17 Statement of Accounts 

 November 2017 – Treasury Management  

 March 2018 – risk management including linkages to the Council’s risk, 

performance and business planning system (InPhase) 

 

9. Specific training topics post 2017/18 are determined in consultation with the 

Chair, as appropriate, to co-ordinate with relevant agenda items and the 

6



needs of committee members.  Where appropriate, certain topics will be 

revisited to provide an update or refresher for members. Possible training 

topics for 2018/19 could include: 

 Annual accounts – external audit perspective and external audit plan 

 Anti-Fraud and Corruption 

 Assurance frameworks and the Annual Governance Statement 

 Audit and Standards functions  

 Contract Standing Orders and procurement legislation  

 Financial Regulations 

 Information management, security and data quality 

 Principles of good governance 

 Risk management 

 Role of Internal and External Audit 

 Value for Money 

 Partnership working 

  

10. The proposed training programme for 2018/19 is detailed below: 

 June – assurance frameworks and the Annual Governance Statement 

 July 2018– how to read a set of Accounts, ahead of the committee 

receiving the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts 

 November 2018 – Information Governance at Harlow District Council, 

including an update on the General Data Protection Regulations  

 March 2018 – the role of Internal Audit, ahead of the committee 

receiving the Internal Audit strategy and plan. 

 

11. In order to obtain the maximum benefit from the training provided, all 

members of the Council are invited to attend if they wish (and where 

appropriate members from Broxbourne and Epping Forest being part of the 

Internal Audit shared service).  This will assist in mainstreaming the 

Committee’s activities and may help to identify potential future members of 

the Committee.  Training opportunities at Broxbourne and Epping Forest will 

continue to be offered to Harlow Councillors. .  

CONCLUSION 

12. The work programme as set out in this report assists the Audit and Standards 

Committee in discharging their duties as set in their Terms of Reference. 

Regular briefings or training will ensure committee members keep up to date 

or extend their knowledge.  

 
 
 

7



IMPLICATIONS 

Place (includes Sustainability) 

None specific. 

Author: Graeme Bloomer, Head of Place 

Finance (includes ICT) 

There are no financial implications and no direct risk management implications 
arising from the recommendations.  
 
The operation of an effective audit committee provides assurance on the effective 

management of governance risks and internal controls.  Implementation of a work 

and training plan allows Councillors to fulfil this assurance role.   

Author: Simon Freeman, Head of Finance  

Housing 

None specific. 

Author: Andrew Murray, Head of Housing 

Community Wellbeing (includes Regeneration, Equalities and Social Inclusion) 

None specific. 

Author: Jane Greer, Head of Community Wellbeing 

Governance (includes HR) 

The fulfilment of a training programme will assist the Council in meeting a number of 
legal obligations including the consideration and approval of the Annual Statement of 
Accounts and the Annual Governance Statement. 
Author: Amanda Julian, Legal Services Manager  

 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Audit Committees: Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police (2013 Edition) 

Appendices: 

Appendix A – Audit & Standards Committee Work Plan 2018/19 

 

 

 

 

 

8



AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
2018/19 

 

   

13 June 2018  

o Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18 Sarah Marsh 
 

o Audit & Standards Committee Annual 
Report 2017/18 

Sarah Marsh 
 
 

o Period 2 Internal Audit Activity Report 
2018/19 

Sarah Marsh 
 
 

o Update on Gender Pay Gap Regulations 
(Min 7, 21/6/17) 

Natasha Terrell 
 
 

o Risk Management Progress Report        
(Min 32, 25/11/15) 

Simon Freeman 
 
 

31 July 2018  

o Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 Simon Freeman 
 

o Audited Annual Accounts 2016/17 Simon Freeman 
 

o Management  Letter of Representation 
2017/18 

External Auditor 

o External Auditors Audit Results Report 
2017/18 (ISA 260) 

External Auditor 
 
 

5 September 2018  

o Period 5 Internal Audit Activity Report 
2018/19 

Sarah Marsh 
 
 

o Risk Management Progress Report        
(Min 32, 25/11/15) 

Simon Freeman 
 
 

28 November 2018  

o Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 External Auditor 
 

o Period 8 Internal Audit Activity Report 
2018/19 

Sarah Marsh 
 
 

o Review of Internal Audit Charter Sarah Marsh 
 

o Review of Audit & Standards Committee 
Effectiveness and Terms of Reference 

Sarah Marsh 
 
 

o Review of Internal Audit Charter Sarah Marsh 
 

o Review of Code of Corporate Governance Sarah Marsh 

o Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy  Sarah Marsh 
 

9



AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
2018/19 

 

   

o Risk Management Progress Report        
(Min 32, 25/11/15) 

Simon Freeman 
 

13 March 2019  

o Annual Report on the Certification of Grant 
Claims and Returns (including fees) 

External Auditor 
 
 

o External Auditor  - Audit Plan 2018/19 External Auditor 
 

o Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 2019/20 Sarah Marsh 
 

o Period 11 Internal Audit Activity Report 
2018/19 

Sarah Marsh 
 
 

o Internal Audit Compliance with the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards 

Sarah Marsh 
 
 

o Audit & Standards Committee Work Plan 
and Training Programme 

Sarah Marsh  
 
 

o Risk Management Progress Report        
(Min 32, 25/11/15) 

Simon Freeman 
 
 

Standing Items  

o Register of Complaints which have been 
referred to Hearing Sub-Committee  

Monitoring Officer 
 

Unallocated Items  

o None  

Training Plan Each session will start at 
7pm ahead of the 
Committee meeting 

June 2018   Assurance Frameworks and 
the Annual Governance 
Statement 

July 2018  How to read a set of 
accounts, ahead of the 
committee receiving the 
2017/18 Statement of 
Accounts 

November 2018 Information governance at 
Harlow District Council 
including an update on the 
General Data Protection 
Regulations 

March 2019 The role of Internal Audit, 
ahead of the Committee 
receiving the Internal Audit 
Strategy and Plan 

 

10



REPORT TO 
 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

14 MARCH 2018  

TITLE: 
 

EXTERNAL AUDITOR – ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 
2018 
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

SIMON FREEMAN, HEAD OF FINANCE  
(01279) 446228 
 

  
 
RECOMMENDED that: 
 
A That the Committee notes the report and the planned audit work to be 

undertaken by Ernst & Young. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
1. Ernst & Young have undertaken the planning work required to identify key risks 

which drive the development of an effective audit plan for the Council in order to 
provide the Audit & Standards Committee with:- 
 

I. The Auditor’s audit opinion on whether the Council’s financial statements 
give a true and fair view of the financial position as at March 2018 and of 
the income and expenditure for the year then ended; and 

II. A statutory conclusion on the Council’s arrangements to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness. 

 
2. The report attached summarises the outcomes of this work and outlines the 

auditors planned audit strategy in response to those risks. 
 

ISSUES/PROPOSALS 
 
3. The report outlines the focus of the audit work based on a risk assessment of 

areas of the Council’s activities and based upon previous issues relating to the 
production of the Annual Statement of Accounts. 

 
4. Detailed planning work has been undertaken by the Council’s Accountancy 

Team in preparation for the preparation of the 2017/18 Statements and 
discussions have taken place with Ernst & Young regarding the requirements of 
the audit and the timetable to be followed. 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS 
 
Place (Includes Su
[...]


01 01

16



5

Overview of our 2017/18 audit strategy

Audit risks and areas of focus

Risk / area of focus Risk identified Change from PY Details

Management override of controls Fraud risk
No change in risk 

or focus

As identified in ISA 240, management is in a unique position to perpetrate
fraud because of its ability to manipulate accounting records directly or 
indirectly and prepare fraudulent financial statements by overriding 
controls that would otherwise appear to be operating effectively. 

Valuation of Pension Liability Inherent risk
No change in risk 

or focus

The Council is a member of a defined benefits pension scheme. The 
valuation of this liability is based on an actuarial report and involves 
significant estimation uncertainty. 

Classification and valuation of 
property, plant & equipment 
(PPE)

Inherent risk No change in risk 
or focus

The Council undertakes an annual exercise to revalue property assets 
(including its social housing stock and investment property assets) on a 
rolling basis. The valuation of property assets represents a significant 
accounting estimate. The accounting entries arising from changes in 
value are complex and will have a significant impact on the Council’s 
financial statements. In prior years we have identified errors in PPE 
disclosures and highlighted issues with the Council’s fixed asset register.

Preparation and disclosure of 
Expenditure and Funding Analysis 
(EFA)

Inherent risk
No change in risk 

but different 
focus

The prior year introduced the EFA, a new note to the accounts. We 
identified material disclosure errors. The Council is revisiting how it 
prepares the EFA. We will need to undertake focused work on any major 
changes.

Earlier accounts deadline Inherent risk New risk

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 introduced a significant 
change in statutory deadlines from the 2017/18 financial year. The 
timetable for the preparation and approval of accounts will be brought 
forward wit
[...]
y a general outline of the subjects covered. 
It should neither be regarded as comprehensive nor sufficient for making decisions, nor should it 
be used in place of professional advice. Ernst & Young LLP accepts no responsibility for any loss 
arising from any action taken or not taken by anyone using this material.

ey.com/uk

61



 
 

REPORT TO: AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

DATE: 14 MARCH 2018 

TITLE: INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND PLAN 2018/19 

LEAD OFFICER: 

 

SARAH MARSH, INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGER 

(01279) 446884 

RECOMMENDED that: 

A The Committee considers the effectiveness and contribution of the Internal Audit 

Strategy and Plan within the Council’s assurance framework; and  

B The Committee approves the Audit Strategy and Plan for 2018/19. 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

The Internal Audit function provides independent and objective assurance and advisory 

services to Harlow District Council.  This Internal Audit strategy summarises the key 

principles for the Internal Audit Team for the period 2018/19, with some longer term 

aims.  The strategy supports the Audit Plan which sets out the work of the Internal Audit 

service for the year.  

Internal Audit supports and contributes to the delivery of the Council’s 2018-2021 

corporate priorities and guiding principles.  These have been taken into account whilst 

developing the Internal Audit Strategy and Plan. 

Council priorities 

 More and better housing. 

 Regeneration and a thriving economy. 

 Wellbeing and social inclusion. 

 A clean and green environment. 

 Successful children and young people 

Council principles 

 Being the Community Leader  

 Sound resource management 

 Equalities and Fairness 

 

 

 

62

Agenda Item 10



 
 

2. PURPOSE  

The purpose of the Internal Audit Strategy and Plan is to document the Internal Audit 

team’s approach to: 

 Provide independent and objective assurance to Councillors and senior 

management on the effectiveness of the Council’s internal control 
[...]
mple payroll, inventories and spend 

analysis.  

 Key Financial Systems – the effectiveness of controls and management of risks 

with the core financial systems and processes remains a key element of Internal 

Audit work.  As systems remain stable audits are now scheduled on a four year 

rather than three year cyclical basis.  

 

10. RESOURCES 

2017/18 was the first year of the formal shared service between Broxbourne, Epping 

Forest and Harlow Councils, with Broxbourne being the host authority and employer of 

the shared internal audit staff. A Shared Services Board was created and is meeting 

regularly to oversee the implementation and delivery of the Internal Audit function, 

assess quality and performance, manage risks and consider major changes to the 

service. The Board is comprised of key senior officers from Harlow, Broxbourne and 

Epping Forest Councils. 

The Internal Audit function consists of six staff members (5.8 full time equivalent (fte) 

officers) - the Internal Audit Manager (1.0 f.t.e), three Senior Auditors (2.8 f.t.e) and two 

Auditors (2.0 f.t.e). Due to an internal promotion one of the Auditor posts has been 

vacant. In order to make good use of the government’s Apprenticeship Levy and to help 

develop auditors of the future the vacant post will be filled by an Apprentice during 

2018/19, with a view to take them on permanently should they prove capable in the role. 

In the meantime, external providers of Internal Audit are being used to cover the 

vacancy.  

11. AUDIT PLAN 

The Audit Plan as detailed in Appendix A requires 399 days as summarised in the table 

below:  

68



 
 

Thematic Area Audit days 
2018/189 

Corporate framework including governance, 
assurance framework, fraud, value for money and 
risk management 

75 

Information and performance management 25 

Projects, Joint Working and Partnerships 15 

Financial audits 30 

IT Audits 20 

Cross cutting/themed audits 40 

Operational Audits 89 

Follow Up
[...]
ovenant control being a source of 
income for the Council. 
 

 
 

Governance: 
Corporate & 
Governance 
Support 

Legal Services 

Electoral Services 

Human Resources 

Procurement & 
Relationship 
(covered 
elsewhere in the 
plan) 

Risk of 
corporate 
priorities not 
being met 
should these 
service areas 
fail to deliver.   

HR – starters, 
movers and 

leavers 
 

HR - Staff 
performance 
management 

(including 
appraisal 

arrangements) 

 

HR – job 
evaluations 

Electoral 
Services 

The 2018/19 HR audit will be based 
on analytical review as detailed 
under the VfM section. 

 

77



 
 

Audit Area  and 
Context 

Corporate Risks 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 Outline/Scope of work for 18/19 (to 
be finalised when the work is 
scoped) 

Policy & 
Performance 
(covered under 
performance 
management) 

Finance: 
Revenues & 
Benefits (covered 
under KFC audits) 

ICT (covered 
elsewhere in the 
plan) 

Accountancy (see 
also KFC audits) 

Insurance 
 

CR01 (Financial 
resilience) 

Covered in other 
audits 

IT Strategy 

Insurance (last 
audit 13/14), 

including services 
provided to HTS 

 

Finance – 
Budgetary 

control/financial 
management 

(last audit 14/15) 

 

. 

Follow Up Audits 
 
Review of 
progress against 
recommendations 
on the tracker 

Tracker process 
ensures risks 
identified in 
audits have 
been managed 
to an 
acceptable 
level.  

   Includes specific follow up work 
especially where Limited assurance 
previously given. Includes 
maintaining the recommendation 
tracker, which is reported at each 
Audit and Standards Committee.  

 

78



REPORT TO: AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

DATE: 14 MARCH 2018 

TITLE: INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY REPORT  

LEAD OFFICER: 

 

SARAH MARSH, INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGER 

(01279) 446884 

 

RECOMMENDED that: 

A    The Committee approves the proposal to defer three audits and remove one 

audit from the 2017/18 Audit Plan as detailed in the report; and 

B The Committee approves the Council’s revised Anti-Fraud and Corruption 

Strategy.  

PROGRESS AGAINST AUDIT PLAN 

1. Work is continuing to deliver the 2017/18 Audit Plan as detailed in Appendix A. 

The Committee is requested to approve the deferral of three audits and the 

removal of one audit from the plan as detailed below:  

 Serious and Organised Crime (procurement) – This audit was trialled at 

Broxbourne utilising a Home Office self assessment checklist to provide a 

high level review of the Council’s serious and organised crime risks. The 

audit simply confirmed Internal Audit’s existing knowledge regarding the 

adequacy of policies, procedures and processes in place to prevent and 

combat serious and organised crime.  Given the outcome of the audit and 

the existence of a similar level of knowledge in respect of Harlow and its 

policies and procedures there will be little advantage in repeating the audit 

for Harlow and it is therefore proposed that this audit be removed from the 

audit plan. 

 Capital projects – as agreed with the Head of Finance this audit has been 

deferred to allow time for the revised corporate project methodology to take 

effect. 

 Housing and non-housing repairs and maintenance (two separate audits) – 

these have been deferred to 2018/19 to allow time for new procedures 

implemented post HTS transfer to take effect. 

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 

2. The following reports from the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan have been issued 

since the Committee received its last update in November 2017: 

79

Agenda Item 11



Cyber Security - Substantial assurance 

This was a non-technical audit assessing the range of technologies, processes 
and practices the Council has to protect networks, computers, and data from 
attack, damage or unauthorised access.  

The security of the Council’s computer network and servers is well managed and 
effective controls exist to detect unauthorised access. Incident management 
plans are also in place to deal with potential security threats. U
[...]
dertake 
some preliminary exploration to check on the validity of an allegation or irregularity to 
establish whether there is a case to be investigated. Where this occurs, advice 
should be sought from the Head of Finance or Internal Audit as such activity may 
alert the fraudster, resulting in the destruction of evidence or compromising the 
collection of further evidence. 
 
Human Resources will be consulted should action need to be taken against an 
individual staff member, such as suspension to protect evidence. Therefore, the 
Head of Finance will inform Human Resources at the earliest opportunity, and if 
appropriate agree a way forward.   
 
Where initial investigations point to the likelihood of a criminal act having taken 
place, the Head of Finance or Monitoring Officer will inform the Police. Crime 
numbers should be obtained and provided to Internal Audit/Insurance for reporting 
purposes. 
 
Initial Enquires 

Speed is of the essence, therefore the Investigating Officer should make discreet 
initial enquires to determine if there actually appears to be an irregularity. During this 
initial enquiry the Investigating Officer should: 

 Determine the facts and factors that gave rise to the suspicion 

 Examine the factors to determine whether a genuine mistake has been 
made or whether an irregularity has occurred 

 Document their findings, ensuring access is restricted i.e. not held in an 
‘open area’ of the network 

108



 Secure any relevant documentation/records if this can be done without 
alerting the perpetrator  

The Investigating Officer should not formally interview staff at this stage. 

 

4. Formal Investigation 
 
The Head of Finance will instigate a formal investigation, in consultation with Internal 
Audit and the relevant Head of Service, to be undertaken by the appointed 
Investigating Officer. In the absence of the Head of Finance, their responsibilities are 
transferred to the Monitoring Officer or Chief ExecutiveManaging Director.
[...]
rt to those charged with governance on 
issues arising from their audit of the accounts. 
 

Accountability arrangements  
 

20. Report to full Council on a regular basis on the committee’s performance in 
relation to the terms of reference and the effectiveness of the committee in meeting 
its purpose.  
 
  
Standards 
  
21. Promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct by Councillors and co-
opted persons of Committees. 
  
22. Assisting Councillors and co-opted persons of Committees to observe the Code 
of Conduct. 

121



  
23. Advising the Council on the adoption or revision of the Code of Conduct. 
  
24. Monitoring the operation of the Code of Conduct. 
  
25. Advising and/or censuring and/or imposing a sanction on a Councillor or co-
opted person of a Committee (or former Councillor or co-opted person) of the 
Council. 
  
26. Having oversight of all aspects of Councillor development. 
  
27. Having a monitoring and guidance role on whistle blowing, bullying and 
harassment regarding Councillors. 
  
28. Being fully involved in any ethical review of the Council or its activities. 
  
Meetings are open to members of the public, except for when confidential 
information is being considered. 
  
Members of the public may ask questions at meetings of the Audit and Standards 
Committee. 

Chairing 
 
1. Full Council shall appoint the Chair and the Vice Chair of the Committee. 
 
The Audit and Standards Committee has one permanent Sub-Committee, the 
Hearing Sub-Committee 

122

http://www.harlow.gov.uk/questions

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Audit & Standards Committee 2018/19 Work Plan and Training Programme
	appendix A

	8 External Auditor - Audit Plan 2018
	annual audit plan

	9 Local Government Audit Committee Briefing Document
	1
	Government and economic news
	Accounting, auditing and governance
	Regulation news
	Find out more
	Key questions for the Audit Committee

	10 Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 2018/19
	appendix A

	11 Internal Audit Ac

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE
HELD ON

14 March 2018 7.30  - 8.37 pm

PRESENT

Committee Members
Councillor Karen Clempner (Chair)
Councillor Ian Beckett (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Jean Clark
Councillor Russell Perrin

Officers
Simon Freeman, Head of Finance
Natalie Hook, Senior Auditor
Sarah Marsh, Internal Audit Manager
Jo Maskell, Governance Support Officer

Also Present
Suresh Patel, Ernst & Young

APOLOGIES
Councillor Andrew Johnson
Councillor Eddie Johnson
Councillor Stefan Mullard
Councillor Edna Stevens

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

42. MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 
2017 are agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair subject 
to recording Councillor Russell Perrin’s apologies. 

43. MATTERS ARISING

a) Annual Audit Letter 2016/17 - Update on Standardisation of Auditing of 
Management of Pension Funds   (Minute 36 Refers)

The external auditor reported that the auditing of pension fund 
management was being reviewed, in order to reach a common standard 
for these audits. In the meantime, no current problems had been identified.



b) Annual Audit Letter 2016/17 - Housing Subsidies Grant Variances       
(Minute 36 Refers)

The external auditor reported that the no variances had arisen from the 
Housing Benefit Subsidies Grant and the subsidy claim would be 
concluded by the end of March 2018.

44. WRITTEN QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 

None.

45. NON CONTENTIOUS BUSINESS 

RESOLVED that agenda item 9 (Local Government Audit 
Committee Briefing Document) is taken as non-contentious.

46. AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 2018/19 WORK PLAN AND 
TRAINING PROGRAMME 

The Committee received its proposed 2018/19 work plan and proposed 
training programme for Councillors.

It was agreed that the September meeting of this Committee should be 
deleted from the committee schedule, since the auditing of the final 
accounts (which was normally done in September), would be completed 
much earlier this time.

RESOLVED that 

(a) the work plan and training programme for the 2018/19 municipal 
year, as set out in Appendix A of the report, are agreed;

(b) the proposed September 2018 meeting of this Committee is 
cancelled. 

47. EXTERNAL AUDITOR - AUDIT PLAN 2018 

The Committee received a report which outlined the rationale behind the 
proposed annual audit plan, which was set out in the appendix to the 
report and had been planned by Ernst & Young, the external auditor. 

RESOLVED that the report and planned audit work to be 
undertaken by Ernst & Young are noted.

48. LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUDIT COMMITTEE BRIEFING DOCUMENT 

The Committee received a report on the briefing paper from the external 
auditor, which highlighted current government and economic issues which 
might impact on the Council.



RESOLVED that the briefing paper is noted.

49. INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND PLAN 2018/19 

The Committee received a report proposing the Internal Audit Strategy and 
Plan for the 2018/19 municipal year.

Members of the Committee considered that the effectiveness and 
contribution that the Strategy and Plan made, met the criteria within the 
Council’s assurance framework.

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Strategy and Plan for 2018/19 is 
approved. 

50. INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY REPORT 

The Committee received the Internal Audit Activity Report, which showed 
the progress being made against the Audit Plan since the last meeting of 
this Committee. 

It was noted that there was a proposal to defer three audits and remove 
one from the Plan.  Members of the Committee were also asked to 
approve revisions to the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy.

Members of the Committee emphasised the need for Councillors to be 
fully conversant with the new General Data Protection Regulations 
(GDPR), which would come into effect from 25 May 2018.  It was agreed 
that mandatory training should be provided for all Councillors.

The Committee highlighted the Corporate Business Continuity Plan from 
the list of overdue recommendations on the Tracker (at Appendix B of the 
report), as requiring further information.  Whilst they noted that the issue 
was due to be finalised before the next meeting of this Committee, they 
acknowledged that the implementation of the original decision in May 2015 
had been problematic; and requested that the relevant Head of Service 
attend the next meeting of this Committee to give them an insight into the 
problems encountered in implementing the recommendations.

RESOLVED that

(a) Three audits be deferred and one removed from the 2017/18 
Audit Plan as detailed in the report;

(b) The Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy be revised as detailed 
in Appendix C of the report;

(c) It be recommended that mandatory training be provided for all 
Councillors regarding the new General Data Protection 
Regulations;



(d) The Head of Place be invited to the next meeting of this 
Committee to explain the reasons for the delay in implementing 
the recommendations regarding the Business Continuity Plan.

51. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES 

None.

52. MATTERS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

None.

CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE


